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U.A.R. Film Fmlval In India a 53f. Shrl Ram Barkh Yadav: Will the Minister or Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether GovMnment !lave arranged for a l1.A.R. Film Yest.ival in In~ia;

(b) it 10, the venue ther~f; and

(c) the participants In the festival?

The Ml.abler of Information and Broadcaatl.ag (Shrhmtl huUra Gandhi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) New Delhi from 3-12-65 to
8-12-65 and Bombay from 10-12-66 to
16-12-65.

(c) The U.A.R. Government will send a delegation or fllm personnel.

Peraec•tlon or an Indian National
In China

SSS. Shrt Ram Barkh Yadav: Will the Minister of External Allain be pleased to state:

(a) whether an Indian national named M. L. Das, has been maliciously convicted for a long term or ri1orous imprisvnment on a char1e or a heinous offence by a Sban1hai Court in China and was refused proper lcaal aid;

(b) it 90, the detail• thereof; and

(c) the reaction of Government
t hereto and the relief rendered to the aaid national?

The Minister of External Allain (llhrl Swaran Singh> : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) . On the 29th October,
1963 Shri M. L. Das residinc in Shanghai, China, was arrested by Chinese police authorities, who, despite repeated protests by the Indian Embassy in Peking, have failed to acquaint Government or India with the full details of the allecat:ons
11ainst Shri M. L . Das. The Government of India have lodced several protests w ith the Chinese Govern-
lllent a1ainst their refusal to permit the Indian Embassy to extend consular protecti~s recognised under International law, to Shri M. L . DaL Indian Embassy officials have alao been visiting Shri M. L. Das in Jail, when permitte J by the Chinese au tho..
rities. A copy of Government of India's latest protest to the Chineoe Government on this iasue, to11etner with the Chinese note under reply, Is placed on th~ Table of the House.
[Placed in Lil>raTl/. See No. LT-510/
85] .

Aircraft Accldenlll la NEFA

QC. 8brl ~bnledl•u J14eena:
Sbrl Bamacbudra Vlab:

Will the Minister ot Defence 1-
pleased to state:

(a) the number of aircraft acddents in NEFA durinf the IHI llv. months; and

(b) the cau.ses thereof?

The Minister of Defence (8brt T. a Chavanl: (a) There h<ls been one IA7 aircraft accident in ·NEFA since 15th
June, 1965.

(b) A Court of Inquiry has ti.-
appointed to investigate the aeciden~
F ull detoils will be known when the report of the Court of Inquiry la received. ., ·,

Postal Suvlcell ID Orba

61'1. 8hrl Dh•le1llwar Meena:
Sbrl llamacbandn Ulaka:

Will the Min ister of c-utcaU..
be pleased to state:

(al the number of villaces covered toy Postal Services in Ori"a till the end of October, 1965; and

(b) the details thereon

The Depat7 Mlnbter la tbe De~
moat of CommunlcallotU (811rl Bba•
ntl): (a) and (b) . By the end of tba First Ff·.-e Year Plan itself all the lllP-
habited villa~es in Ori.1sa had llllt facility of delivery of mails f!il1-
through the regular 1tall of Poat ~

